YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ONE LARKIN CENTER
YONKERS, NEW YORK 10701

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT No. 2019-00000553

by and between:

THE YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS acting by and through its Boérd of Education, a
school district established pursuant to New York Education Law, having an office and place of
business at One Larkin Center, Yonkers, New York 10701 (the “School District”)

and

NABER ELECTRIC CORP., a corporation having an office and place of business at 1025
Saw Mill River Road, Yonkers, NY 10710, Federal ID No.: 13-3361340 (the Contractor’)

Contact: Awni Naber, President

Email: ajn@naberelectric.com
Phone Number: 914-941-2244

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement is dated March 28, 2019 and was approved by the Board
of Education at its meeting of February 27, 2019 Resolution Number 19.3; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education approved this Amendment on March 28, 2019; and

WHEREAS, it is acknowledged and agreed that pursuant to the terms of that certain
intermunicipal Agreement (“IMA”) by and between the School District, acting by through its Board of
Education (“BOE”) and the City of Yonkers (the “City”) as filed in the Office of the City Clerk on
June 16, 2014, the terms of this Amendment are subject to review and revision by the City of Yonkers
(the “City”) acting by and through its Corporation Counsel, as well as approval, if applicable, by the
City’s Board of Contract and Supply (“BOCS™).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amended Scope. Contractor shall provide work relating to Alternate Number 5 from their bid
submitted under IFB-6325 Electrical work at the Eugenio Maria de Hostos Micro Society
School, (“services™) as more fully described in EXHIBIT “A,” which is attached and
incorporated herein by reference.

2. Amended Term. The term of the contract remains the same.




3. Amended Rate. The not-to-exceed amount in the Original Agreement was $545,710.00. This
Amendment No. 1 increases the total not-to-exceed amount by $38,883.00 to FIVE HUNDRED
EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY THREE DOLLARS AND ZERO
CENTS ($584,593.00) as more fully provided in EXHIBIT “B,” attached hereto and fully-
incorporated herein.

4. Ratification. Except as specifically amended herein, all of the terms contained in the Original
Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects, and shall continue to apply with
full force and effect.

5. Entire Contract/Order of Precedence. The Original Agreement and this Amendment constitute
the entire contract between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall
supersede all previous negotiations, commitments and writings. It shall not be released,
discharged, changed or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by a duly
authorized representative of each of the parties. To the extent the terms of the Original
Agreement, including any Rider and/or any schedules thereto, conflict with the terms of this
Amendment, this Amendment shall control.

6. Notices. All notices of any nature referred to in the Original Agreement and this Amendment
shall be in writing and ecither sent by registered or certified mail postage pre-paid, or delivered
by hand or overnight courier, or sent by facsimile (with acknowledgment received and a copy
of the notice sent by registered or certified mail postage pre-paid), to the addresses first set
forth in the Original Agreement and this Amendment or to such other addresses as the
respective parties hereto may designate in writing with a copy to the Corporation Counsel, One
Larkin Center, 4th Fl., Yonkers, New York 10701. Notice shall be effective on the date of
receipt.

7. Execution. This Amendment shall not be enforceable until signed by both parties and approved
by the Office of the Corporation Counsel. This Amendment may be executed simultaneously

in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but
one and the same instrument.

[Signature page to follow.]

Revised 8-1-19 Page 2 of 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the School District and the Contractor have executed this

Amendment,

SCHOOL DISTRICT NABE LECTE: COT
By: . aﬁ@
Name
Title: WLRW

Date: ¥~ 1314

it
\\\““” Y1y,
N

> =

E =

mg

Title: Supsri Notfay"-a,” 2021 5§
Date: | 0] | R SRS
%, @. R

FoT

’“Hnum\\\“

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Yonkers Senior Associate Corporation Counsel

DATE BOE APPROVAL:  Febrmary27-2019=Resolmtion N6. 193 TI)Zf.Mm}q 7/ 17] 19 - RxJNo

DATE BOCS APPROVAL: March-#-2019 BOCJ 7, / 23 CJO/ 7 2/

BUYER: D.Censi

Revised 8-1-19 Page 3 of 8



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
(CORPORATION)

I, b\\uf\aL }\.)Ovb-@/

(Officer other than officer signing contract)

—
certify that I am the C T O of

we N Ohov Llaetne CRp

(Name of Corporatlon)

a corporation duly organized and in good standing under the (Law
under which organized, ¢.g., the New York Business Corporation Law) named in the foregoing

Contract; that ’H—\/\)ﬂ \ )&W

(Person eeruting Contract)

who signed said Contract on behalf of the [U.O_,QAF 5 1L COV' )
(Name of Corporation)

was, at the time of execution FD
YO S\ \

(Title of such person)

of the Corporation and that said Contract was duly signed for and on behalf of said Corporation by
authority of its Board of Directors, thereunto duly authorized and that such authority is in full force and

effect at the date hereof.

(Signature)

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)

§8.:
COUNTY OF WESTCI—IESTER )

On the B%f% he year 2019 _ before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for said State, l\ VAT personally appeared, personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satlsfactory evidence to be the qf\ﬁﬁ:ﬁ;{ described in and who executed the

above certifjc who bemg by e duly sworn did depose an \s\ Imat @hf; resides at
DS e

&g officer of said corporation; that

he/she is duly authorlzed I execute said certificate on behgl
name thereto pursvant to such authority. 3

iy

—
-
—
-
-~

Revised 8-1-19 Page 4 of 8



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

(INDIVIDUAL)
STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER :SS.:
CITY OF )
On this ___ day of , 20___ before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appeared » personally known to me or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within the
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature
on the instrument, the individual, entity, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Revised 8-1-19 Page 5 of 8



SCHEDULE “A”

STANDARD INSURANCE PROVISIONS
(Contractor)

1. Prior to commencing work, and throughout the term of the Agreement, the Contractor shall
obtain at its own cost and expense the required insurance as delineated below from insurance companies
licensed in the State of New York, carrying a Best's financial rating of A or better. Contractor shall provide
evidence of such insurance to the City of Yonkers and the City’s School District, acting by and through its
Board of Education (together the “City”), either by providing a copy of policies and/or certificates as may be
required and approved by the Director of Purchasing (“Director”). The policies or certificates thereof shall
provide that ten (10) days prior to cancellation or material change in the policy, notices of same shall be
given to the Director either by overnight mail or personal delivery for all of the following stated insurance
policies. All notices shall name the Contractor and identify the Agreement.

If at any time any of the policies required herein shall be or become unsatisfactory to the
Director, as to form or substance, or if a company issuing any such policy shall be or become unsatisfactory
to the Director, the Contractor shall upon notice to that effect from the City, promptly obtain a new policy,
and submit the policy or the certificate as requested by the Director to the Purchasing Bureau of the City for
approval by the Director. Upon failure of the Contractor to furnish, deliver and maintain such insurance, the
Agreement, at the election of the City, may be declared suspended, discontinued or terminated.,

Failure of the Contractor to take out, maintain, or the taking out or maintenance of any
required insurance, shall not relieve the Contractor from any liability under the Agreement, nor shall the
insurance requirements be construed to conflict with or otherwise limit the contractual obligations of the
Contractor concerning indemnification.

All property losses shall be made payable to the “City of Yonkers” and adjusted with the
appropriate City personnel.

In the event that claims, for which the City may be liable, in excess of the insured amounts
provided herein are filed by reason of Contractor’s negligent acts or omissions under the Agreement or by virtue
of the provisions of the labor law or other statute or any other reason, the amount of excess of such claims or
any portion thereof, may be withheld from payment due or to become due the Contractor until such time as the
Contractor shall furnish such additional security covering such claims in form satisfactory to the Director.

In the event of any loss, if the Contractor maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits
than the minimums identified herein, the City shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or higher limits
maintained by the Contractor. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of
insurance and coverage shall be available to the City.

2 The Contractor shall provide proof of the following coverage (if additional coverage is required
for a specific agreement, those requirements will be described in the Agreement):

a) Workers' Compensation and Employer’s Liability. Certificate form C-105.2 or State Fund Insurance
Company form U-26.3 is required for proof of compliance with the New York State Workers'
Compensation Law. State Workers' Compensation Board form DB-120.1 is required for proof of
compliance with the New York State Disability Benefits Law. Locatlon of operation shall be "All
locations in Westchester County, New York."

Revised 8-1-19 o Page 6 of 8



Where an applicant claims to not be required to carry either a Workers' Compensation Policy or
Disability Benefits Policy, or both, the employer must complete NYS form CE-200, available to
download at: http://www.wcb.ny.gov.

If the employer is self-insured for Workers’ Compensation, he/she should present a certificate from the
New York State Worker's Compensation Board evidencing that fact (Either SI-12, Certificate of
Workers’ Compensation Self-Insurance, or GSI-105.2, Certificate of Participation in Workers’
Compensation Group Self-Insurance).

b) Commercial General Liability Insurance with a combined single limit of $1,000,000 (c.s.1) per
occurrence and a $2,000,000 aggregate limit naming the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the
“City of Yonkers School District, acting by and through its Board of Education” as additional
insured on a primary and non-contributory basis. This insurance shall include the following
coverages:

i.  Premises - Operations.

ii.  Broad Form Contractual.
iii.  Independent Contractor and Sub-Contractor.
iv.  Products and Completed Operations.

c) Commercial Umbrella/Excess Insurance: $2,000,000 each Occurrence and Aggregate naming
the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers School District, acting by and through
its Board of Education” as additional insured, written on a “follow the form” basis.

NOTE: Additional insured status shall be provided by standard or other endorsement that extends
coverage to the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers School District, acting by and
through its Board of Education” for both on-going and completed operations.

All Contracts involving the use of explosives, demolition and/or underground work shall provide
proof that XCU is covered.

d) Automobile Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of liability per occurrence of
$1,000,000 for bodily injury and a minimum limit of $100,000 per occurrence for property damage
or a combined single limit of $1,000,000 unless otherwise indicated in the contract specifications.
This insurance shall include for bodily injury and property damage the following coverages and
name the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers School District, acting by and
through its Board of Education” as additional insured:

(i) Owned automobiles.
(ii) Hired automobiles.
(iii) Non-owned automobiles.

e) Cyber Liability insurance with a combined single limit of $1,000,000 (c.s.1) per occurrence and a
$2,000,000 aggregate limit naming the “City of Yonkers™ and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers
School District, acting by and through its Board of Education” as an additional insured on a primary
and non-contributory basis.

3. All policies of the Contractor shall be endorsed to contain the following clauses:
(a) Insurers shall have no right to recovery or subrogation against the City (including its
employees and other agents and agencies), it being the intention of the parties that the insurance policies so

effected shall protect both parties and be primary coverage for any and all losses covered by the above-
described insurance,

Revised §-1-19 : . Page 7 of 8



(b) The clause "other insurance provisions" in a policy in which the City is named as an
insured, shall not apply to the City.

(c) The insurance companies issuing the policy or policies shall have no recourse against the
City (including its agents and agencies as aforesaid) for payment of any premiums or for assessments under
any form of policy. '

(d) Any and all deductibles in the above deseribed insurance policies shall be assumed by and
be for the account of, and at the sole risk of, the Contractor.

Revised 8-1-19 Page 8 of 8



g o

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o ot

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPQN THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cartificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(los) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be andorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcles may require an sndorsemant. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate hotder In liou of such endorgsmant(s}.

CONTRACT # 2019-00000553

PRODUCER, CORTATT Peter Smith
COYLE INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. TN .. (B45) 2667000 | T noj: (845) 268-0708
1 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 2 AobeEss; Psmith@coyleagency.com
PO BOX 245 WSURER]S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH
CONGERS NY 10920 INSURERA - Efie Insurance Company 26263
INSURED INSURERB:
Naber Electric Corp. INsuRERC: AceAmerican [ns. Co. 37674
INSURER D : Sheller Point Life Ins. Co. 81424
1026 Saw Mill River Road INSURERE :
Yonkers NY 10710 INSURERE :
GOVERAGES — CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL17112101987 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSYANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSLIED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TG ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
[T TYPE OF INSURANCE ey 501 WvD POLICY NUMBER E%- WHWV} HMITS
3¢ CONMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
[DAMAGE TURENTED
] cLamsace otcuR PREMISES {Eavenrancey |5 1,000,000
| Bullders Risk Installation coverage, MEDEXP (Any onepersor) | §_10:000
A | >¢| Blanket Renta! $250,000 Q485150347 1200172018 | 120012019 | cppsonal & ADVINIJURY s 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
|| rouey | <) 585 Loc | PRODUCTS - cOMPIOR AGG_| 5 2000,000
x|lomer  no XCU exelusibn Empioyee Benefils 5 1,000,000
[ AuToMoBRE LUBLITY - ngm SINGLE U $ 1,000,060
3| Arer auto BODILY INJURY {Perparson) | §
Al ‘SE\;;T’E'%DONLY ] Eﬁ;gg“f; 0125140084 12/01/2018 | 12/04/2019 | BODILY INSURY (Por ncciden) | §
| % AuToS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (P aecident) s
Undedinsured motorist 18
] UMBRELLALIAB | 3| pocur EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
¢ EXCESS LIAB CLAMS-MADE N11039455 12/01/2018 | 1200172019 | aonmroate 5 5000000
bep | | meresmon s 10,000 ‘ - s
WORKERS COMPENSATION T
AND EMFLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN | svane | ER
s I | T S CACHACCIOENT £
}rlnd;:g :::m " E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | §
DESERIPTION OF GPERATIONS betow ELL DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | 3
Shorl Tern NY Disabilty -
D DBL422180 01/01/2018 | 01/01/2020
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES {ACORD 161, Adfional Remarks Sciveduls, mily b atiaclwd If more ajuce i requicay

As required, CG2010 and CG2037 are attached showing that the City of Yonkers and Yonkers Publlc Schools, KG&D Architects, 285 Main Sireet, Mt.
Kisco, NY, Barile Gallagher Assoc., 77 Tanytown Rd. #1, White Plains, NY, The DiSalvo Englneering Group, Lee Farm Corp. Park, 83 Wooster Heights,
Danbury, Ct. and Savin Egineers PC, 3 Campus Drive, Pleasantville, NY 2re additional insureds . Coverage is primary and non-conlributory and includes
waivers of subrogallon. 30 days notice of cancellation in place

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANGCELLATION

City of Yenkers and Yonkers Public Schools
A0 South Broadway

Yonkers
1

NY 10701

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELWERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

St 7

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

® 19808-2015 ACORD CORPORATICN. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ERIE INSURANCE
ULTRAFLEX PACKAGE
FX-00-03 (Ed. 7/16) UF-3555

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREEULLY.

ULTRAFLEX EXTRA LIABILITY COVERAGES

... Lhis endorsement modifies insyrance provided under the followings ... .

COMMERCIAL GENERAL iJABI_LITY COVERAGE FORM

A. Damage to Premises Rented to You - Fire Lega] Lia-

biiity:

I. The following is added to Paragraph 1., Insuring
Agreement of Section X - Coverage A - Bodily In-
Jjury And Property Damage Liability:

Insuring Agreemeént

We will pay thosc sums that the insured becomes le-
gally obligated to pay as damages because of "prop-
erly damage” to buildings rented to you or occupied
by you, .

The danmage must be caused by fire; lightning; wind-
storm; hail; explosion; riot, civil commotion; véhi-

cles; aircraft; smoke; vandalism; malicious mischicf;

water damage; or elevator collision.

2. Exclusions 2.c. through 2.n. of Section I - Bodily In-
Jury And Property Damage Liability do not apply
to this coverage. A separate limit of fnsurance applies

to this coverage as described in Section INY - Limits

"of Insurance,

We do not cover fiability assumed by the insuired ex-
cept in an "insored contract",

3. Paragraph 9.x. of "insured contract” of Section V -
' Definitions is replaced by the foilowing:

9.a. A contract for lease of premises. However, that
portion of the contract for a lease of premises that in-
demnifies any person or organization for damage by
fire; lightning; windstorm; hail; explosion; riot; civil
commotion; vehicles; aircraft; smoke; vandalism;
malicious mischief: water damage; or elevator colli.
sion to premises while rented to you or temporarily
ocetpied by you with permission of the owner is not
an “insured contract®,

B. Host Liquor Liability Coverage
The following is added to Paragraph 2.c. Exclusions of

Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Infury And Property
Damage Liability:

This exclusion does not apply to liability of the insured or
the indemnitee of the insured arising out of the giving or
serving of alcoholic beverages at functions incidental to
your business, provided you are not engaged in the busi-
ness of manufacturing, distributing, selling, or serving of
alcohalic beverages.

C'

D.

Non-Owned Watercrait
Paragraph 2.g.2)a) Exclusions of Section X - Coverage A..

. = Bodily injury And Property Damage Lizbility is re-

placed by the following;

This exclusion does not apply to a watercraft that you do
not own that js less than 51 fect long, .

Incidental Medical Malpractice
1. The following is added to Paragraph 1., Insuring

Agreement of Section I - Coverage A - Bedily In-

jury And Property Damage Liability:

We will pay those surits that the insured becomes le-
gally obligated to pay as damages because of *bodily
injury” arising from "incidental medical malpractice
injury”, .

2. The following is added to Paragraph 2. Exclusions of
Section I - Caverage A - Bodily Injury And Prop-
erty Damage: . .

This insurance does not apply to: )
-a.  Bxpenses incuired by the insured for first aid to
others af the time of an accident,
" b. “"Bodily injury® arising from any insured if the
insured is engaged in the business or occupation
of providing the following services:

I} Diagnostic, medical, surgical, dental, x-ray,
or nursing seérvice or treatment or the fur-
nishing of foed or beverages in connection
with the service or treatment; :

2) Ambulance, paramedical, rescue squad, or

other service or treatment conducive to
+ health:

3) The furnishing or dispensing of drugs or
medical, dental, or surgical supplies or ap-
pliances; or

4) Health or therapeutic service, treatment, ad-
vice, or instruction.




€. “Bodily injury” erising from any mdemmnites if
the indemnitee is engaged 4n the business or o¢-
cupation of providing the following services:

1) Dingrostic, medical, surgical, dentad, x-ray,
or nursing service or treatment or the fur-
nishing of food or beverages in connection
with the service or treatment;’

2) Ambulance, paramedical, resene squad, or
other service or freatment conducive
health; -

3) The fumishing or dispensing of drugs or
medical, dental, or surgical supplies or ap-
plisnces; or )

4) Health or therapeutic servics, tremtment, ad-
vice, or instruction,

3. The following is added {o Section V - Defindtions:

"Incidental medical malpractice injury™ means injury

arising out of the rendering of or faiture to render,
during the policy period, the following services:

2. Diagnosfic, medical, surgical, dental, x1ay, or

nursing servico oc treatment, or the furnishing of

food or beverages in connection with the service
or treatment; or
b., The fumnishing or dispeusii:g of drugs or medi-
' cal, dentsl, or syrgical supplies or appliances,

E. Volumteer Workers - Medical Paymicnts

F.

The following is added to Paragraph 1. Insuving Agree-
ment of Section I - Coverage C - Medical Payments:

We will pay medical expenses for "bodily infury” sus-
tained by your volunteer workers caused by an accident
while engaged in any of your insured activities.
Attorney's Fees

The following is added to Section I - Supplementary
Payments - Coverages A and B:

Al reasonable attorneys' fees up to $100 which the in-
sured incurs because of arrest resulting from an aceident
involving “mobile equipment” covered by this policy.

G.

X

Municipal Snpervisors

The following is added to Sectlon IT — Who Is An In-
sured: )

" Supervisars, if you are 2 municipality.

The following. is added to the definition of "products-
completed operations hazard™ of Section V - Definttions:
Includes all "bodily injucy™ and “property damage* arising
out of “your product” if your business includes the han-
dling or distribution of “your product™ for consumption on
premises you own o reat. ‘

Waiver of Subrogation

Transfer.of Right of Recovery Against Others to Us -
Section IV - Coudfiions is replaced by the following:

‘We waive any right of-recovery we may have against the
additional insured because of payments we have made

- under this Coverage Part. However, our tights may only

L

be waived prior to the "bodily injury” or "property dam-
ags" caused by the "occumence™ which we- have made °
payments under this Coverage Part. .

The insured must do nothing sfier a boss to jmpair our
rights. At our request, the insured will bring "suit” or
transfer those rights to us and help us enforce these rights.

Primary and Non-Conttibutory Insurance

The following is sdded to-Paragraph 4. - Othier Insur-
ance of Section IV — Conditions:

Where required by a written coatract or agreement, this
insurance is primary and non-coniribtilary as respects any
other insurince policy issued to the additons] fnsured, -
and suck other insursnce policy shall be excsss or non-
contributing, whichever applics, with this insurance.




POLICY NUMBER: Q485150347

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIAILITY
CG 2037 (Bd. 4/13) UF-3293

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE PéL[CY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

‘City of Yonkers & Yonkers Public School
KG&D, Architects, Barile Gallagher

T Ref. #2019-00000553

Associates, The DIiSalvo Englneering
Group and Savin Englneers

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A, Scetion  — Who Is An Insured is amended to include
as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s)
shown in the Schedule, but'only with respect to liability
for "bodily injury™ or “property damnage™ caused, in
whole or in part, by “your work™ at the location
designated and described in the Schedule of this
endorsement performed for that additional insured and
included in the "products-completed operations hazard®.

However:

1. The insurance afforded fo such additional insured
only applies to the extent permitied by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by 2 contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be
broader than that which you are required by the
f:ontlr:det or agreement to provide for such additional
insured,

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional

insureds, the following is added to Section INX ~ Limits Of

Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional snsured is required by

a confract or agreement, the most we will pay on behaif of

the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Availsble under the “applicsble Limits of Insurance
shown in the Declarations:

whichever is less, :

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations,

© Insurance Services Oﬁice,_ Inc., 2012




POLICY NUMBER: 485150347 .

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. - .

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS -
- SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

* This endorsenent modifics insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG2010 (Ed. 4/13) UF-9665

SCBEDULE

Name or Additional Yosured Person(s)

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

__Or Organization(s)
City of Yonkers & Yonkers Publie
Schools, KG&D Architects, Barile
Gallagher Assoclates, The DiSalwvo
Engineering Group and Savin
Engineers

Ref. #2019-00000553

Information requited to complete this Schedule, if not shovn above, will be shown in the Declarations:

A. Section X~ Who I At Insared s amended 1o inclade a5

an additional insured’ the person(s) or organizaion(s)
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to lizbility
for "bodily injury”, “property damagé" or personal and
advertising injury® caused, in whole or in part, by ;
1. Your acts or omissions; or .

2. The gets or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of yoyr ongoing operations for the
additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated sbove.

However:

L. The jnsurance afforded to such additional insured only
applies to the extent permitted by Jaw; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional fnsured is
required by a contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be broader
than that which you are required by the contract or
agreement to provide for such additional insured,

With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional
insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does mot apply to "bodily injury™ or
"property damage" occurring afier: .

L All work, including materials, parts or cquipment
fumished in corinection with such work, on the project
(other than scrvice, maintenance or repairs) to be
performed by or on bebalf of the additional insured(s)
a1 the location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of “your work™ out of which the injury or .
damage arises has been put to its intended use by any
pesson or organization other than another contractor or
subcontrastor engaged in perfosming operations for &
principal as a part of the same project. .

. C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional

insureds, the foliowing is addedo Section Xl — Limits OF

Insurance: , .

If coverage provided to the additional insured is fequired .

by 2 coniract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf

of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the coritract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance
shown in thie Declarations; :

whichever is less,

This endorsement s_ha]i not incredse the applfcablc Limits
of Insurance shown in the Declmﬁong. ]

© Insurance Seryices Office, Inc,, 2012.

1




v

YSIE New York State Insurance Fund

Workers' Compensation & Disability Benefits Specialists Since 1914
199 CHURCH STREET, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-1100

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

[= [=]

AAAAAA 133361340 g
NABER ELECTRIC CORP ,
1025 SAW MILL RIVER RD STE 1 Elﬁ

YONKERS NY 10710
SCAN TO VALIDATE

AND SUBSCRIBE
POLICYHOLDER CERTIFICATE HOLDER
NABER ELECTRIC CORP CITY OF YONKERS &
1025 SAW MILL RIVER RD STE 1 YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
YONKERS NY 10710 40 SOUTH BROADWAY
YONKERS NY 10701
POLICY NUMBER CERTIFICATE NUMBER POLICY PERIOD DATE
G2056 871-3 170077 06/29/2019 TO 06/29/2020 8/12/2019

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICYHOLDER NAMED ABOVE IS INSURED WITH THE NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE
FUND UNDER POLICY NO. 2058 871-3, COVERING THE ENTIRE OBLIGATION OF THIS POLICYHOLDER FOR
WORKERS' COMPENSATION UNDER THE NEW YORK WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW WITH RESPECT TO ALL
OPERATIONS IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT AS INDICATED BELOW, AND, WITH RESPECT TO OPERATIONS
OUTSIDE OF NEW YORK, TO THE POLICYHOLDER'S REGULAR NEW YORK STATE EMPLOYEES OMLY.

IF YOU WISH TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATIONS REGARDING SA!ID POLICY, INCLUDING ANY NOTIFICATION OF CANCELLATIONS,
OR TO VALIDATE THIS CERTIFICATE, VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT HTTPS://IWWW.NYSIF.COM/CERT/CERTVAL.ASP. THE NEW
YORK STATE INSURANCE FUND IS NOT LIABLE IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE TO GIVE SUCH NOTIFICATIONS.

THE POLICY INCLUDES A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT UNDER WHICH NYSIF AGREES TO WAIVE ITS RIGHT
OF SUBROGATION TO BRING AN ACTION AGAINST THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER TO RECOVER AMOUNTS WE PAID IN
WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND/OR MEDICAL BENEFITS TO OR ON BEHALF OF AN EMPLOYEE OF OUR INSURED IN THE
EVENT THAT, PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE ACCIDENT, THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER HAS ENTERED INTO A WRITTEN
CONTRACT WITH OUR INSURED THAT REQUIRES THAT SUCH RIGHT OF SUBROGATION BE WAIVED.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS NOR INSURANCE

COVERAGE UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER
THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PCLICY.

NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE FUND

e LS

DIRECTOR, INSURANCE FUND UNDERWRITING

VALIDATION NUMBER: 919091438
U-28.3



~ m;ﬂ.. Horkere tion  CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE
Board DISABILITY AND PAID FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS LAW
PART 1. To be completed by Disahility and Paid Family Leave Benefits Carrier or Licensed Insurance Agent of that Carrier

1a. Legal Name & Address of Insured (use streel address only) 1b, Business Telephone Number of Insured
NABER ELECTRIC CORP

1025 SAW MILL RIVER ROAD
YONKERS, NY 10710
‘¢, Federal Emplayer Identificalion Number of Insured

or Social Security Number
Work Locatlon of Insued (Only requirad I coverage is specifically imited to
carlain iocations in Now York Stafo, L.e., Wrap-Up Pokcy) ) 133361340

2. Name and Address of Entity Requesting Proof of Coverage 3a. Name of Insurance Carmier
(EI'I“I,I Belng Listed as the Cerificate Helder) ShelterPoint LHe Insurance CGompany

City of Yonkers & Yonkers Public Schools

40 South Broadway 3b. Pollcy Number of Entlty Lisled in Box "1a®
Yonkers, NY 16701 ‘ DBL422180
3¢. Policy effective period
01/01/2019 o 12/31/2019

4. Policy provides the following benefils:
E] A Both disability and pald family leave benefils.
B. Disabllity benefits only. '
[] ©- Paid family feave benefits only.
5. Policy covers:
[x] A Al ofthe employer's employees eligible under the NYS Disabliity and Pald Family Leave Benefits Lave.
[T] B. Only ihe faliowing class or classes of employer's employees:

Under penalty of penury, | cerlify that 1 am an suthonzed representative or licensed agent of the Insurance carrier referenced above and that the named
insured has NYS Disability and/or Pald Famlly Leave Benefils Insurance coverage as described above.

Date Signed 21412019 By @M W

{Signature of insurance carrier's authorized representative or NYS Licansed Insurance Agent of that insurance carrier)

Telephone Number _516-828-8100 Name and Tite Richard VWhite, Chief Executive Officer

IMPORTANT:  If Boxes 4A and 5A are checked, and this form is signed by the insurance carrer's authorized representative or NYS
Licensed Insurance Agent of that carrier, this certificate is COMPLETE. Mail it directly to the cerlificate holder.

If Box 4B, 4C or 58 Is checked, this certificate is NOT COMPLETE for purposes of Section 220, Subd, 8 of the NYS
Disability and Pald Famlly Leave Benefits Law. It must be malled for completion to the Wclkers Compensation
Board, Plans Acceptance Unit, PO Box 5200, Binghamton, NY 13802-5200.

PART 2. To be completed by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board (only if Box 4C or 58 of Part 1 has been checked)

State of New York

Workers' Compensation Board
According to information maintained by the NYS Woerkers' Compensation Board, the abave-named employer has complied with the
NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law with respect to all of his/er employees.

Date Signed By

{Signature of Authorized NYS Workers' Compensation Board Employee)

Telephone Number Name and Title

Please Noto: Only insurance cairiers ficensed to write NYS disebiiity and pald family leave benefils insurance policles and NYS llcensed Insurance
agents of those Insurance carriers are authorized {o issue Form DB-120.1, Insurance brokers are NOT authorized to issue this form,

051201 (10-17) m|mIIIIIIEIIIIHIIIII]IIHIJIIIIIIIII!Iml

DE-120.1 (10-1




ALTERNATES - ELECTRICAL - CONTRACT 4

Electrical Add Alternate 1 — Conversion of Storage 004 to
Music 006. This alternate request covers the amount TO BE
ADDED for the completion of the demolition and renovation
a5 shown in the drawings and described in the specifications
as Electrical Alternate 1.

N edota Thowsend Tiw Hodves f),_”}g;"-gum

f%20o

o

Electrical Add Alterpate 2 — Conversion of Computer Room
126 to Grade Level Classroom 126, This aliernate reguest
covers the amount TO BE ADDED for the compietion of the
demolition and rengvation as shown in the drawings and
described in the specifications as Electricat Alternate 1.

LS)a'szf‘am T}f\ch-f gu: qu L é:!&‘)‘%% Som

Eleetrical Add Alternare 3 -~ Renovation of Classroom 109.
This alternate reguest covers the amount TO BE ADDED for
the completion of the demolition and renovation as shown in
the drawings and described in the specifications as Elecirical
Alternate 1.

M i ‘f i) '-’f%wsahj Lg'n'vf Huadred bl’ Ilﬁi?.np Sum

AL

Electrical Add Alternate 4 — Construction of three (3)
Mezzanines at Classrooms 213,210,214, This alternate
request covers the amount 1o be ADDED for the construction
of the mezzanines shown in the drawings and specifications
as Electrical Alternate 1.

This includes but is not limited to the addition of structaral
steel, decking and slab, railings, stairs, millwork under stairs,
and related electrical, data, and finishes. The millwork under
the proposed mezzanine stairs is a substitution for the typical
cubbies included in the base bid. Include in this aliernate the
amount, if any, to be added for substitetion of millwork,

”’Hl’?"\ Ove Thovsene] 5”9‘1’{ o Lump Sum
T7 M-V\ Dol ia.f_s

31,850

o0

The Yonkers Public Schools (YPS) des:re to acquire as many of lhe altcmates wuhm the YPS budget. These alternates are listed in
order of preference. Accordingly, the contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder based on the total of the base bid plus
those aliernates up to the YPS budget for this project. The YPS budget for this project shall be announced at the bid opening. Bidders
must bid on all alternates and be considered eligible for award.

LEGAL NAME OF
CONTRACTOR:

School Facilities Bid Templale Rev, 09.21,2018

If\l abty Elacbe ( D

Page 102 of 102




L\d«hB\T\\ N

ATTACHMENT A - BID SCHEDULE OF PRICES ~ BID NO, IFB-6325
RECONFIGURATION AND OR CLASSROOM ADDITIONS AT THE EUGENIO MARIA DE HOSTOS MICRO

SOCIETY SCHOOL
YPS PROJECT #10807 SED PROIECT #66-23-00-01-0-002-004
ELECTRICAL — CONTRACT 4
APPROX.
EST. JTEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICES UNIT BID PRICES TOTAL AMT, BID
ITEM | QUANTITY | WRITTENIN WORDS . DOLLARS CENTS | DOLLARS CENTS
(&) e tven] () (A) X(B)
1 I Lump Sum: Base Bid Price to CompleteHMAS Work as
gescnbcd in,the Contraet ) cuments
Lty /‘/'ﬂimhf-tt'! L4 A MWS&?\@[ 9/5[){360 o0 P AT N
'IM_}M(_!’ S b:‘fu {)/kwf; Lump Sum
2 1 Necessary: Miscellaneous Additional Work for Qwner $40,000 | .00 $40,000 { .00
Directed Work, if so Desired by the District.
Forty Thousand and 00/100
Necessary
TOTAL BID - ITEMS 1 TO 2 INCLUSIVE,
PLEASE PRINT | St
— . - isf {6 9&
WRITTEN IN WORDS F 2 tee Hredecd A inos oo Three Hoomdoe bt F e Cents
WRITTEN INFIGURES: § ___ 7 90 3 ) - 0

LEGAL NAME OF
CONTRACTOR: A Jaber Elscirie { oy

ADDRESS: ]D 2.5 Sl Mt RiJer T d
\!Mws A 190
PREPARED BY: /ﬁ[;d ni  Mabes

TITLE: Va5 1 de
TELEPHONENO . MY - Tq[-22 vy
EMAIL: fj‘:jl’\ G noberslchrc ¢ oy DATE: __/ 'ZL// ‘{j/ /g

School Facilities Bid Template Rev. 09.21.2018 Page 101 of 102



g AL g o

.

ot o

! “,::'”“'" 1025 Saw Mill River Road, Yonkers NY
o (914) 941-2244 | Fax (914) 923-3022
Commercial Indugtrial Residential
July 1, 2019
Yonkers Public Schools Phone: 914-376-8008
One Larkin Center . Mobile: 914-424-2779
Yonkers NY 10701 Email: LPAVONE@YonkersPublicSchools.org
Attn: Lee Pavone ‘
Re: De Hostos Microsociety School 218030
Yonkers NY

YPS 10807 Alternate Electrical #5 Network Swiich

Dear Mr, Pavone,

As you are aware, Alternate Electrical #5 for the Network Switch was not one of the alternates included in

the electrical contract awarded to Naber Electric Corp.

Please be advised Naber Electric will honor our bid amount of $38,883.00 for Alternate Electrical #5
Network Switch should the City of Yonkers Public Schools reconsider this work for July 2019 Contract

Amendment.

If you should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

#Naber Electric Corp.



